L
o AV
A (B

% D

S

TRAFE
COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Date: Thursday, 18 May 2023
Time: 10.00 am.
Place: Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 OTH

AGENDA PART I Pages
ATTENDANCES

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the
remit of the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and
will be submitted in the order in which they were received.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE To Follow

To consider the updated Terms of Reference for the Board.

INFECTION PREVENTION AND CONTROL ANNUAL REPORT 1-24

To consider a report from the Matron for Infection Control.

ALCOHOL UPDATES 25 - 36

To consider a report from the Director of Public Health.



10.

11.

12.

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday, 18 May 2023

GM ICP JOINT FORWARD PLAN 37-48

To consider a report from Deputy Place Lead for Health and Care Integration
for the Trafford Locality.

BETTER CARE FUND To Follow

To consider a report from the Corporate Director of Adults and Wellbeing and
the Deputy Place Lead for Health and Care Integration for the Trafford
Locality.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN AND MEETING 49 - 50
DATES 2023/24

To agree the forward plan and meeting dates for the 2023/24 municipal year.

WORKING WITH SPORTING ASSETS TO IMPROVE HEALTH AND Verbal
WELLBEING Report

To receive a verbal update from the Director of Public Health.

URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)
Motion (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of
‘exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively.

SARA TODD
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillor J. Slater (Chair), Councillor K.G. Carter, Councillor C. Hynes, Councillor
M.P. Whetton, Councillor J. Brophy, H. Fairfield, E. Roaf, R. Spearing, P. Duggan,
D. Evans, M. Hill, J. McGregor, E. Calder, G. James, M. Gallagher, Rose, Todd,

J. Cherrett, M. Prasad, C. Davidson, R. Roe, C. Siddall, and N. Atkinson.



Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday, 18 May 2023

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Alexander Murray, Governance Officer,
Tel: 0161 912 4250
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 10t" May 2023 by the Legal and Democratic
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford,
Manchester, M32 OTH.

WEBCASTING

This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s
YouTube channel https:/Mmww.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5xONSe38sgFU8bKg.
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt
items.

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wis
[...]
 highlight
continuing work with care homes around COVID-19, reflectively review the input of the IPC team
including feedback from care homes and other partners, and outline reflections, challenges, and
lessons learned.

The team continue to be guided by The Health and Social Care Act 2008 ‘Code of Practice for Health
and Adult Social Care on the Prevention and Control of Infections and Related Guidance’ which sets
out requirements for health and social care services to ensure compliance around cleanliness and
infection.

The NHS National Cleaning Standards 2021 will also underpin a new stream of audit and
engagement work within primary care which CIPCT will take forward 2023 — 2024 as a service
priority. This will link with work around antimicrobial resistance and stewardship.

The focus for the service continues to be to improve understanding and best practice around IPC
and promote reduction of healthcare (and social care) associated infections.

2.0 Infection prevention and control — service specification, team structure and provision

Trafford Community Infection Prevention and Control Team are employed through Manchester
Foundation Trust, and permanently seconded to work with Trafford Metropolitan Borough Public
Health Department. For recruitment, HR and employment responsibility, MFT provide support
as parent organisation.

Opportunity in 2022 presented to shape the future of infection control for Trafford Public Health
through development of new service specification (previous working document 2015). In
collaboration with Senior Business Change Manager — Health Protection, Director of Public
Health, and MFT IPC/Tissue Viability Assistant Chief Nurse IPC/Tissue Viability the document
maps out the joint agreement between organisations, and service needs to be met by the team.



Document Pack Page 4

CIPCT Service Specification — overview:

Promote Prevention Of Infection

¢ Audits of care homes (CQC compliance)

¢ Audits of GP’s and primary care settings

e Tr
[...]
been identified and managed in smaller homes.

CIPCT have worked closely with the GM Care Home IPC Cell to continue to educate and inform
care homes across Greater Manchester and Trafford on updates to COVID-19 guidance, including
local interpretation on recommendations e.g., around enhanced testing and management of
visitors to homes in times of high disease prevalence. The team have also continued to liaise
with Adult Social Care Commissioning partners to communicate updates to all settings.

The GM Health Protection Confederation/UKHSA Common Community Infectious Diseases
Relevant to Inter-agency Transfer of Health Care poster (Appendix 2), and other simple posters
have also been developed for the care homes in Trafford to highlight salient IPC points,
sometimes using humour to deliver our message as requested by our providers (Appendix 3).

Care homes in England are still required to manage outbreaks through lateral flow device (LFD)
testing and polymerase chain reaction (PCR) lab whole home sampling in the event of two or
more linked/in-setting transmission cases of COVID-19 infection. When one case in resident or
staff member is identified, staff are required to LFD test for 5 days. In the event of two or more
cases of infection, whole home LFD and PCR testing — all residents and staff, must be carried out
on Day 1; then Day 3-7. This process is not only time and capacity consuming, but also can be
distressing for elderly individuals, however, does continue to identify positive individuals where
asymptomatic testing in homes was ‘paused’ due to low community prevalence 31t August
2022.

Due to the number of cases of COVID-19 in care homes, working in collaboration with the Public
Health Outbreak Hub (funded up to March 2023), a system of case reporting via online e-form
for the homes and adult social care providers was introduced in 2021 with non-resident/service
user identifiable information requested to enable initial assessment to be made.


https://www.gov
[...]
pdate National Standards of
Healthcare Cleanliness (2021).

It is envisaged audits will be able to re-commence in Q1 —2023/2024, and CIPCT have
communicated via GP newsletter and through phone call and email to GP practices for those
willing to take part in trial audits.

Once audits have re-commenced, it will then be possible to look at link meetings and training for
GP practice staff, including regular updates around antimicrobial stewardship. In terms of wider
education for primary care, team Matron supported the Trafford led Male Infant Circumcision
event in September 2022 and has agreed to deliver two sessions via webinar in May 2023 to GM
Practice Nurse Leads around general IPC and sepsis.

5.0 Schools and Early Years/Childcare settings

Throughout the COVID-19 pandemic, schools and childcare settings were able to obtain advice
and updates around national guidance from both the Trafford Outbreak Hub, Health Protection
Lead, and CIPCT.



Document Pack Page 10

The team offered support with Trafford DPH and Health Protection Lead through online webinar
sessions for schools, particularly following changes to national COVID-19 testing and lifting of
restrictions from 1t April 2022.

Schools and nurseries are able to contact CIPCT via phone or email to discuss any queries around
infection prevention and control, and IPC has remained pivotal to continuity in educational
settings, particularly following upsurge in scarlet fever/Group A streptococcus/i-GAS infection in
November/December 2022 (details below).

CIPCT are currently collaborating with other localities in GM around Sector Led Improvement in
IPC for early years providers.

Suggestions for improving and monitoring IPC practices in EY settings put forward by Trafford IPC
Matron are:

» Each early year setting will have at least one IPC link staff memeber who will complete 2 week
IPC course as available via e-bug

» A simple, but detailed IPC audit tool will be standardised for GM. In Trafford we highlight du
[...]
the existing data assets and asked the partnership if
they have access to datawhich canfill inthe missing gaps. Suggestionsshared
includes:

e Kooth data (Sally Atkinson commissions the service)
e Hospital data

e Youth engagement —incidental case

e School health data.

Action: To send through any data assets your service might have to All
aimee.hodgkinson@trafford.gov.uk or
katherine.mcallister@trafford.gov.uk
(Please do not send any data yet)

7 | Collaborative Working
Group table discussions answering the following questions:

Q1: What isworkingwell?

Q2: What needstobe improved?

Q3: Whoelse needstobe invited tosupport this area of work?
Q4: What priorities would you likethe TASMGP to have?

8 | Date of next meeting:

Monday 3 July 2023 2pm —4pm Maria Netherwood Conference Rooms A &
B

To be held bi-monthly.

Invitations to be sentout by AH.

All
Requestfor agenda items to be sent to AH / KC by 19.06.2023



mailto:aimee.hodgkinson@trafford.gov.uk
mailto:katherine.mcallister@trafford.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 37

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: 18" May 2023

Report for: Information

Report of: The Deputy Place Lead for Health and Care Integration for

the Trafford Locality

Report Title

GM Joint Forward Plan — Next Steps

PUI’QOSG

The development of the Joint Forward Plan (the Delivery Plan for the ICP Strategy) is
a key system priority and needs to be complete by the end of June.

The attached slides contain the structure of the JFP (based on the six missions in the
ICP strategy) and the process for developing the plan.

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the update.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Paul Lynch — Director of Strategy and Planning
Email: paul.lynch@nhs.net



mailto:paul.lynch@nhs.net

Document Pack Page 38



Joint Forward Plan — Next Steps

Greater

Manchester

Integrated Care
Partnership




Gre
[...]
for its
incorporation into the JFP

Greater
Manchester
Integrated Care
Partnership

L abed »oed juswnaog



Updated Timetable

Greater
Manchester
Integrated Care
Partnership

DATE KEY TASKS

4t May

May
oth May

24t May
13th June
14t June
21st June

30t June

Resubmission of Operational Plan

Run Roundtable Events on the Missions
Update on Process and Structure of Document at JPDC

Share Draft with system partners for comment — including the 10 HWBs
Discussion of Draft at JPDC

Complete update of Document following comments

Sign off JFP at Integrated Care Board

Publication of JFP

gy abed oed uawnaoq



18th May 2023

Key Topic - Alcohol

Agenda Briefing - 11th May 2023

HWB ToR

10/05/23

AM 11/04/23

Infection Control Annual Report

10/05/23

AM 11/04/23

Alcohol

10/05/23

AM 11/04/23

Better Care Fund

10/05/23

AM 11/04/23

GM ICP Joint Forward Plan

10/05/23

AM 11/04/23

10/05/23

10/05/23

10/05/23

10/05/23

10/05/23

21st July 2023

Key Topic - Tobacco

Agenda Briefing - 30th June 2023

Tobacco

13/07/23

AM 11/04/23

13/07/23

13/07/23

13/07/23

13/07/23

13/07/23

13/07/23

13/07/23

13/07/23

15th September 2023

Key Topic - Real Living Wage

Agenda Brieifing - 25th August 2023

07/09/23

07/09/23

07/09/23

07/09/23

07/09/23

07/09/23

07/09/23

07/09/23

17th November 2023

Key Topic - Healthy Weight

Agenda Briefing - 27th October 2023

Healthy Weight

09/11/23

AM 12/04/23

09/11/23

09/11/23

09/11/23

09/11/23

09/11/23

09/11/23

09/11/23

19th January 2024

Key Topic - Physical Inactivity

Agenda Brieing - 5th January 2023

Physical Inactivity

11/01/24

AM 12/04/23

11/01/24

11/01/24

11/01/24

11/01/24

11/01/24

11/01/24

11/01/24

15th March 2024

Annual Review

Agenda Briefing - 23rd February 2023

Annual Review of Deep Dives

07/03/24

AM 12/04/23

07/03/24

07/03/24

07/03/24

61 abed Mored uswnoog



07/03/24

07/03/24

07/03/24

07/03/24

07/03/24

17th May 2024

09/05/24

09/05/24

09/05/24

09/05/24

09/05/24

09/05/24

09/05/24

09/05/24

09/05/24

05 abed 3oed uawnoog



	Agenda
	5 INFECTION PREVENTION AND CONTROL ANNUAL REPORT
	6 ALCOHOL UPDATES
	Appendix 1 - TOR TASMGP Final PDF
	Appendix 2 - TASMGP Minutes 24.04.23

	7 GM ICP JOINT FORWARD PLAN
	JFP Next Steps - 2023_04_28 - JPDC v1.3

	9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN AND MEETING DATES 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

18 MAY 2023 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor J. Slater (in the Chair). 

Councillor M.P. Whetton, R. Spearing, E. Calder, G. James, S. Todd, J. Cherrett, 
M. Prasad, H. Gollins, H. Fairfield, R. Roe, and N. Atkinson 
 

 
In attendance 

 
Anna Anobile  Matron for Infection Control  
Aimee Hodgkinson Commissioning Support Officer 

Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 

 
APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K. Carter, Councillor Hynes, 
J. Wearing, and D. Evans.    

 
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations were made. 
 

67. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were received. 

 
68. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Director of Public Health introduced the revised Board Terms of Reference 
and asked Members to note the changes made to the membership, Chairperson 

arrangements, and decision making. 
 

During discussion Members confirmed that they were happy with the updated 
arrangements listed within the Terms of Reference. The only outstanding issue 
was the identification of an appropriate person to serve as Vice Chair of the Board 

and Members agreed that this would be considered and an appointment made at 
the next Board meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the updated Terms of Reference be noted and agreed. 

2) That the Vice Chair of the Board be appointed at the next 

scheduled meeting. 

 
69. INFECTION PREVENTION AND CONTROL ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Matron for Infection Control delivered a presentation to the Board which 

summarised the report circulated as part of the agenda.  The presentation covered 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
18 May 2023 

 
 

 
2 

the challenges the team had faced and the achievements of the team over the 

year. The Board were then provided with a brief overview of the work that had 
been done in care homes and were informed that there had been 58 Covid 19 
outbreaks. The Matron for Infection Control spoke of the challenges care homes 

faced in adhering to the regulations and support the team had provided to ensure 
they were able to. The team had used an online form to gather feedback from care 

homes and 48% of homes rated the service as excellent and the rest rated the 
service either very good or good.  
 

The Board were updated on the team’s engagement with GP Practice and Primary 
Care and were notified how this was expected to progress going forward. The 

Board were informed of the work the team had been doing with schools and in 
early years/childcare settings, which involved encouraging hand hygiene. The 
team had also conducted some community engagement with the Sale Sharks at 

summer camp along with sessions held at Coppice Library. 
 

The presentation provided figures around Health Care Associated Infection and 
the Board were told about how the team had developed new communications 
channels following the disestablishment of the CCG and were now communicating 

with the Council, the Integrated Care Board, and other NHS Partners. 
 

The presentation concluded with a slide about Antimicrobial Stewardship and the 
Board were made aware that the work on the UK 5-year action plan to tackle anti-
microbial resistance, which had been paused, had recommenced.  

 
Following the presentation, the Deputy Place Lead for Health and Care Integration 

for the Trafford Locality noted that this was an area of concern for the locality 
Board. He was pleased to see the action plan and how the service was planning to 
work with GPs. The Deputy Place Lead for Health and Care Integration for the 

Trafford Locality asked whether there was any help that could be offered by the 
locality Board. The Matron for Infection Control spoke about the difficulties the 

team had faced around reporting in terms of aligning data received from Trafford 
CCG and what was produced by the DCS. The Matron for Infection Control had 
spoken with colleagues in Stockport and they had similar issues with their data. 

 
The Chair welcomed the Trafford likes clean Hands programme and spoke about 

the importance of ensuring that people followed basic hand hygiene to reduce 
infections. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

70. ALCOHOL UPDATES  

 
The Director of Public Health a gave a short introduction to the item before 

handing over to the Commissioning Support Officer who delivered a presentation 
to the Board, which covered the content of the report that had been circulated with 

the agenda.  
 
The presentation detailed that the number of alcohol caused deaths per 100,000 

within Trafford was 11.8, which was lower than the Northwest average, and that 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
18 May 2023 

 
 

 
3 

Trafford ranked 11th highest out of their 16 statistical neighbours. The Board were 

then informed of Trafford’s aims and objectives for reducing alcohol use. The 
Board were provided with feedback from recent collaborative work which included 
positive comments about the level of understanding of the issues, peoples’ needs, 

and the importance of data gathering. The outreach team were delivering a 
programme of training around alcohol abuse and Early Break were working with 

young people about the dangers of alcohol across the borough.  
 
From work in the community the team had gained good insights around how best 

to communicate information and key messages, especially in relation to the use of 
social media. The Board were then shown the proposed timescales for the 

completion of the JSNA concluding with the draft JSNA coming to the Board for 
approval in October and were given an outline of what the draft JSNA structure 
would be like. The presentation ended with a brief overview of upcoming alcohol 

related work including the commissioning of Early Break to deliver engagement 
with under 18-year-old drivers.  

 
Following the presentation, the Chair noted that the deaths listed were those 
directly caused by alcohol rather than alcohol related deaths. The Chair spoke of 

her own experience of alcohol caused death and how those who struggled with 
alcohol addiction often hid it from family and friends. The Commissioning Support 

Officer acknowledged that the hidden aspect of alcohol abuse was one of the 
biggest challenges when tackling alcohol abuse.  
 

The Chair noted the number of cases of foetal alcohol syndrome and the issues 
that it could cause. The Commissioning Support officer informed the Board that 

work was starting within the young people’s service and there were plans to 
broaden the work to incorporate commissioners. 
 

The Chair welcomed the feedback on communications, especially that the Council 
would not simply rely upon social media to engage with residents and she added 

that it was important for the Council’s partners to aid in ensuring messages were 
shared with the public. 
 

The Managing Director of the Trafford Local Care Organisation informed the 
Board that when the community health services screened people, they asked 

them about their mental health and gathered some good information. The 
Commissioning Support Officer asked that any information gathered be fed back 
so that it could be added to the JSNA. 

 
The CEO of Trafford Leisure spoke of how, in her experience, positive messaging 

saying what to do had more impact than traditional negative “do not do x, y, z” 
messaging. One example of this was encouraging people to exercise through a 
physical activity prescribing approach rather than pointing out the negative 

impacts of alcohol. The CEO of Trafford Leisure told the Board about the lifestyle 
questionnaires given to members and how they had been surprised by what they 

found. It seemed that many people who were being more active then felt that they 
could drink more. The CEO was looking forward to wider lifestyle questionaries 
going out and seeing if there would be any other surprising responses.  

 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
18 May 2023 

 
 

 
4 

The Commissioning Support Officer recognised the difficulty people had speaking 

about these areas of their life and informed Board Members of the work Early 
Break were doing to engage with young people. The CEO of Trafford Leisure 
added that the challenge was to normalise speaking about health with others. The 

Commissioning Support Officer asked whether it would be worth the outreach 
team doing some work with leisure centre staff to help them in asking those 

questions and gathering information. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted. 

2) That all Board Members are to feedback any information gathered 

to be added to the JSNA. 

3) That the Commissioning Support Officer contact the CEO of 

Trafford Leisure to discuss the possibility of the Outreach team 

aiding Trafford Leisure staff in speaking with members about their 

health. 

 
71. GM ICP JOINT FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Deputy Place Lead for Health and Care Integration for the Trafford Locality 
gave a brief update to the Board on the ICB forward Plan. The Board were 

informed that all ICBs had to publish a 5-year plan detailing how they will 
administer their powers. The creation of the plan was a statutory requirement for 

all ICBs, but it was being overseen by the full ICS. Feedback from the Locality 
Board was that while the process was helpful they wanted to get to a point where 
there were clear delivery plans in place to achieve outcomes across the key 

trajectories. The ICB was looking to start on the detailed planning stage of the 5-
year plan within the next month or so. As part of the planning the ICB would be 

looking at the governance arrangements for assurance of delivery of the outcomes 
of the plan.  
 

The Chair welcomed the update and the news that the 5-year plan was coming 
into place. However, the Chair agreed with the Locality Board that she wanted to 

see clear delivery plans with actions identified.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

 
72. BETTER CARE FUND  

 
The Corporate Director of Adults and Wellbeing updated the Board that since the 
last meeting national guidance had been received and the final plan was to be 

delivered by the 28th of June. The figures for the fund had been shared with the 
Board before and constituted combined funding from the Council and ICB of 

£35.6M, which was above the national average, and mental health funding of 
£28M. The plan was being written and was due to be completed in draft by the 
following week. The draft would then be reviewed in time to be signed off to meet 

the 28th of June deadline with an update being brought to the next meeting of the 
Board. 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
18 May 2023 

 
 

 
5 

The Deputy Place Lead for Health and Care Integration for the Trafford Locality 

highlighted an issue around £14.3M in funding that was not included under the 
ICB budget. The Board were assured that while the issue did complicate matters it 
would not stop the plan progressing.  

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted. 

2) That the Better Care Fund be added to the agenda for the next 

meeting. 

 
73. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN AND MEETING DATES 

2023/24  

 

The Chair noted that several people had asked about the dates for the upcoming 
Board meetings. The Governance Officer assured the Chair that invites for the 

dates for the year would be sent out once they had been agreed by the Board. 
 
Board Members were then given the opportunity to suggest any amendments to 

the timetable, but none were raised and the timetable was approved. 
 

RESOLVED:  
1) That the timetable be agreed. 

2) That the Governance Officer send out invites for Board Meeting 

for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 
74. WORKING WITH SPORTING ASSETS TO IMPROVE HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING  

 
The Director of Public Health informed the Board of an upcoming programme of 
work. The Director of Public Health noted the wealth of professional sports teams 

in the area and the Council were undertaking a similar initiative to Wigan Council 
to work with local sports clubs to engage with the community. Some work had 

already been done with Manchester United and the plan was to build on this 
success. The Council had reached out to all of the clubs across the area and there 
had already been meetings with some teams, including Altrincham football club, to 

discuss work around active travel and other topics. The supporters of Altrincham 
football club included roughly 9000 residents that the Council did not normally 

engage with. 
 
The Chair welcomed this as a way to reach residents who would not normally 

engage with the Council. 
 

The Chair of Healthwatch Trafford welcomed this work but noted that a lot of the 
income that sports clubs made came from gambling and alcohol. The Chair of 
Healthwatch Trafford noted that many teams said have said that would remove 

sponsors from the front of their shirts and just moved them elsewhere on the shirt. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
18 May 2023 

 
 

 
6 

The Deputy Place Lead for Health and Care Integration for the Trafford Locality 

noted the impact that sports had had in engaging with the public around health 
especially rugby with mental health and testicular cancer. 
 

The Place Based Lead for Health and Care Integration, NHS GM Trafford added 
that the work of Marcus Rashford on food poverty and reading demonstrated the 

impact that sports stars could within the community. 
 
The Director of Public Health noted the issues raised by the Chair of Healthwatch 

Trafford but so far she had found that the teams were keen to be involved with and 
help their Communities.  

 
The Corporate Director for Adults and Wellbeing welcomed the direct approach 
taken by sporting clubs in the area in relation to domestic violence. 

 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

 
75. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

 

The Chair asked the Board to note the retirement of Eleanor Roaf since the last 
meeting and to recognise the excellent work that she had done during in her time 

at Trafford to support residents across the borough especially throughout the 
COVID 19 pandemic, to address climate change within Trafford, and to tackle 
health inequalities.  

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 11.08 am 


